change due to fluctuations in the market interest rates. The Bank’s net interest margin
may change as a result of unexpected changes in interest rates. In order to mitigate
this risk, the Integrated Risk Management Department has set limits to exposure to
interest rate risks that might be assumed, which are approved by the Board of
Directors. Compliance with these limits is monitored by the Assets and Liabilities
Committee (ALCO) and the Risk Committee.

MULTIBANK, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
(Panama, Republic of Panama)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

56

(4) Financial Risk Management, continued
For interest rate risk management, the Bank has defined a limit interval to monitor the
sensitivity of financial assets and liabilities. The estimate of the effect of the interest
rate change per category is made under the assumption of an increase or decrease of
50 and 100 basis points (bps) in financial assets and liabilities. The table below shows
the effect of applying such variations to the interest rates.

Sensitivity of net income due to
projected interest rates:

50 bps of
increase

50 bps of
decrease

100 bps of
increase

100 bps of
decrease

2020
As of December 31   (418,750)   418,750  (837,500)  837,500
Average for the year   (396,667)   396,667  (793,334)  793,334
Maximum for the year   (352,917)   352,917  (705,834)  705,834
Minimum for the year   (437,083)   437,083  (874,166)  874,166

 2019
As of December 31  (599,249)  599,249  (1,198,498)  1,198,498
Average for the year  (586,610)  586,610  (1,173,220)  1,173,220
Maximum for the year  (735,866)  735,866  (1,471,732)  1,471,732
Minimum for the year  (452,306)  452,306  (904,612)  904,612

Sensitivity of net equity due to   50 bps of  50 bps of  100 bps of  100 bps of
interest rates fluctuation:  increase  decrease  increase  decrease

2020
As of December 31  (14,853,257)  14,853,257  (29,706,514)  29,706,514
Average for the year  (13,728,412)  13,728,412  (27,456,824)  27,456,824
Maximum for the year  (8,059,338)  8,059,338  (16,118,676)  16,118,676
Minimum for the year  (17,131,652)  17,131,652  (34,263,304)  34,263,304

 2019
As of December 31  (11,357,947)  11,357,947  (22,715,894)  22,715,894
Average for the year  (11,738,183)  11,738,183  (23,476,366)  23,476,366
Maximum for the year  (13,516,447)  13,516,447  (27,032,894)  27,032,894
Minimum for the year  (8,796,489)  8,796,489  (17,592,978)  17,592,978

MULTIBANK, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
(Panama, Republic of Panama)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

57

(4) Financial Risk Management, continued
The table presented below summarizes the Bank’s exposure to interest rate risks. The
Bank’s assets and liabilities are included in the table at their carrying values, classified
per categories, depending on the new setting of the contractual rate or maturity dates,
whichever occurs first.

 2020
  Less than 3 months to 1 to 3 to Over Non-interest

 3 months 1 year 3 years 5 years 5 years bearing Total
Financial assets: